## TOWN OF READING BOARD YEAR END MEETING December 29, 2021

**PRESENT**: Supervisor S. Miller, Councilperson C. Stamp, Councilperson B. Everett, Councilperson C. Richtmyer, Supt. J. Rockwell Clerk T. Alger.

**EXCUSED:** Councilperson P. Gill

The meeting was called to order at 7:30p.m. with the reciting of the Pledge of Allegiance.

## **VISITOR'S COMMENTS:**

None

**NEW BUSINESS:** 

**RESOLUTION #71** Councilperson C. Stamp made a motion, pursuant to Governor Hochul's Executive Order 11.1 Declaring a Disaster Emergency in the State of NY, directing the local assessor to grant exemptions for senior citizens and persons with disabilities who received an exemption on their 2021 assessment roll to have their 2022 property tax exemptions renewed without filing renewal applications.

AYES: Councilperson C. Stamp NAYS: none

Councilperson C. Richtmyer Councilperson-B. Everett Supervisor S. Miller

**RESOLUTION #72** Councilperson C. Stamp made a motion to accept the financial resolutions for the Highway Funds as attached and dated December 29, 2021. Seconded by Councilperson C. Richtmyer.

AYES: Councilperson C. Stamp NAYS: none

Councilperson C. Richtmyer Councilperson-B. Everett Supervisor S. Miller

**RESOLUTION #73** Councilperson C. Stamp made a motion to accept the financial resolutions for the General Funds as attached and dated December 29, 2021. Seconded by Councilperson C. Richtmyer.

AYES: Councilperson C. Stamp NAYS: none

Councilperson C. Richtmyer Councilperson-B. Everett Supervisor S. Miller **RESOLUTION #74:** Councilperson B. Everett made a motion to pay Abstract # 013 as follows; seconded by Councilperson C. Stamp

General Town wide	\$ 15,901.36
Town Outside Village	\$ 256.53
Highway Town wide	\$ 18,920.44
Highway Outside Village	\$ 12,752.39
Sewer	\$ 72.62
Water District	\$ 0.00

Total: \$47,903.34

AYES: Councilperson C. Stamp NAYS: none

Councilperson C. Richtmyer Councilperson-B. Everett Supervisor S. Miller

Supervisor J. Rockwell submitted his letter of resignation. Supervisor Rockwell has been a great asset to the Town of Reading and we wish him well on his Retirement and future endeavors.

**RESOLUTION #75** Councilperson C. Stamp made a motion to adjourn regular meeting at 7:50 PM Seconded by Councilperson C. Richtmyer.